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BILL LOCK.YER, Attolney General 
of the State of California 

CHRISTINA M. THOMAS, State Bar No. 171168 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califonlia Departlnent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2557 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for COlnplainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

GILBERT JEENHWAR YI 
26311 Pines Estates 
Harbor City, CA 90710 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 47494 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2368 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

In the interest of a prolnpt and speedy settlelnent of this Inatter, consistent with 

the public interest and the responsibility of the Board ofPhannacy of the Departlnent of 

Consumer Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlelnent and 

Disciplinary Order which will be sublnitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final 

disposition of the Accusation with respect to Gilbert Jeenhwar Yi. 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phannacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this Inatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of Califonlia, by Christina M. Tholnas, Deputy 

Attonley General. 
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2. Gilbert Yi ("Respondent") is represented by Herbert L. Weinberg, Esq. in 

this proceeding. 

3. On or about August 10, 1994, the Board ofPhannacy issued Phannacy 

License Nmnber RPH 47494 to Gilbert Jeenhwar Yi ("Respondent"). The Phannacy License 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

March 31, 2004, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2368 was filed before the Board ofPharmacy ("Board"), 

Depatilnent of Consunler Affairs, and is cunently pending against Respondent. The Accusation 

and all other statutorily required dOCUlnents were properly served on Respondent on Septenlber 

27,200l. Respondent tiInely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of 

Accusation No. 2368 are is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read atld understands the charges and allegations 

in Accusation No. 2368. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of this 

Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this Inatter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exatnine the witnesses against hinl; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of doculnents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Adnlinistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, lal0wingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent adlnits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2368. 
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9. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist License is subj ect to discipline and 

he agrees to be bound by the Board's imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary 

Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of 

Phannacy Inay communicate directly with the Board regarding tIns stipulation and settlement, 

without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent 

understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation 

prior to the tilne the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation 

as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force 

or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadInissible in any legal action between the 

parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this 

n1atter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that facsiInile or other copies of this 

Stipulated Settielnent and Disciplinary Order, including the signatures thereto, shall have the 

saIne force and effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing arunissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board Inay, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 47494 issued to 

Respondent Gilbert Jeenhwar Yi is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent 

is placed on probation for five (5) years on the following tenns and conditions: 

1. Actual Suspension. As part ofprobation, Respondent is suspended fron1 

the practice ofpharmacy for 180 days, with credit of 120 days for time served in Los Angeles 

County jail, beginning the effective date of this decision. 
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During suspension, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion 

of the licensed prelnises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-aniInal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous 

dlugS and devices of controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice 

phannacy nor do any act involving drug selection, se1ection of stock, Inanufacturing, 

cOlnpounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, adlninister, or 

be a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, 

Inanufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judgInent of a 

pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of phannacy. 

Respondent shall not perform the duties of a phalmacy tec1ulician or an exenlptee for any entity 

licensed by the Board. Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent Inay continue to own or 

hold an interest in ally phalmacy in which he holds an interest at the time this decision becolnes 

effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 

2. Rehabilitation Program - Pharmacists Recovery Program (PRP). 

Within 30 days of the effective date oftrus decision, Respondent shall contact the 

Pharmacists Recovery Progranl for evaluation and shall successfully participate in and complete 

the treatment contract and any subsequent addendulns as recolnmended alld provided by the PRP 

and as approved by the Board. The costs for PRP participation shall be borne by Respondent. 

If Respondent is currently enrolled in the PRP, said patiicipation is now 

Inandatory and is no longer considered a self-referral under Business and Professions Code 

section 4363, as of the effective date of this decision. Respondent shall successfully participate 

in and cOlnplete his current contract and any subsequent addendutns with the PRP. Probation 

shall be automatically extended until Respondent successfully cOlnpletes his treatment contract. 

Any person terminated from the progratn shall be autolnatically suspended upon notice by the 

Board. Respondent may not reSUlne the practice ofphannacy until notified by the Board in 

writing. The Board shall retain jurisdiction to institute action to tenninate probation for any 

violation of this term. 
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3. Supervised Practice. Respondent shall practice only under the 

supervision of a pharmacist not on probation with the Board. Respondent shall not practice until 

the supervisor is approved by the Board. The supervision shall be, as required by the Board: 

Daily Review - Supervisor's review ofprobationer's daily activities within 24 

hours. 

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall have his 

supervisor sublnit notification to the Board in writing stating the supervisor has read the decision 

in case nUlnber 2368 and is fatniliar with the level of supervision as determined by the Board. 

If Respondent changes elnploYlnent, Respondent shall have his supervisor, within 

15 days after elnploYlnent commences, sublnit notification to the Board in writing stating the 

direct supervisor atld phannacist-in-charge have read the decision in case nUlnber 2368 and is 

familiar with the level of supervision as detennined by the Board. 

Within ten days of leaving elnploytnent, Respondent shall notify the Board in 

writing. 

4. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and 

regulations substantially related to or governing the practice ofpharmacy. 

Respondent shall report any of the following occunences to the Board, in writing, 

within 72 hours of such occunence: 

a. An anest or issuance of a crilninal cOlnplaint for violation of any 

provision of the Phanllacy Law, state and federal food and cinIg laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws; 

b. A plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal critninal 

proceeding to any crilninal complaint, information or indictment; 

c. A conviction of any crime; 

d. Discipline, citation, or other adlninistrative action filed by any state and 

federal agency which involves Respondent's Original Phannacy License or which is 

related to the practice ofphannacy or the Inanufacturing, obtaining, handling or 

distribution or billing or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

5 




1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

5. Reporting t~ the Board. Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly. 

The report shall be nlade either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall state under 

penalty ofpeljury whether there has been compliance with all the tenus and conditions of 

probation. If the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be extended 

automatically until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the Board. 

6. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at various intervals 

at a location to.be detenuined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without 

prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

7. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the 

Board's inspectional program and in the Board's luonitoring and investigation ofRespondent's 

conlpliance with the tenus and conditions ofhis probation. Failure to conlply shall be 

considered a violation ofprobation. 

8. Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to 

nlaintain skill and lal0wledge as a phanuacist as directed by the Board. 

9. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective 

employers of the decision in Case No. 2368 and the tenus, conditions and restrictions iluposed 

on Respondent by the decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 

15 days ofRespondent undertaking new employment, Respondent shall cause his direct 

supervisor, phanuacist-in-charge and/or owner to report to the Board in writing ac1al0wledging 

the eluployer has read the decision in Case No. 2368. 

If Respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, Respondent luuSt notify the direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and/or owner at 

every phanuacy of the tenus and conditions of the decision in Case No. 2368 in advance of 

Respondent cOlmuencing work at each pharmacy. 

"Eluployment" within the lueaning of this provision shall include any full-time, 

part-tinle, tenlporary or relief or phanuacy luanagement service as a phaJ.1.uacist, whether the 

Respondent is considered an eluployee or independent contractor. 
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10. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent shall not supervise any intern 

phannacist or perfornl any of the duties of a preceptor, nor shall Respondent be the phannacist­

in-charge of any entity licensed by the Board unless otherwise specified in this Order. 

11. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pay to the Board its 

costs of investigation and prosecution in the aInount of $10,000.00. Respondent shall make said 

payments according to a payment plan to be approved by the Board and as follows: PaYlnent in 

full to be cOlnpleted within the first four (4) years ofprobation. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent ofhis 

responsibility to reiInburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

12. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs associated 

with probation Inonitoring as determined by the Board each and every year ofprobation. Such 

costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year of probation. Failure to pay such costs 

shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

13. Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, 

Inaintain an active current license with the Board, including any period during which suspension 

or probation is tolled. 

If Respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or otherwise, 

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to all tenns of this probation 

not previously satisfied. 

14. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this Decision, should Respondent cease practice due to retirement or health, or 

be otherwise tUlable to satisfy the tenns and conditions ofprobation, Respondent Inay tender his 

license to the Board for sunender. The Board shall have the discretion whether to grant the 

request for sun"ender or take any other action it dee1ns appropriate and reasonable. Upon fornlal 

acceptaI1Ce of the sunender of the license, Respondent will no longer be subj ect to the terms and 

conditions ofprobation. 
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Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish his pocket license 

to the Board within ten days ofnotification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. 

Respondent may not reapply for any license from the Board for three years from the effective 

date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as 

of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board. 

15. Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change. Respondent 

shall notify the Board in writing within ten days of any change of emplo)'111ent. Said notification 

shall include the reasons for leaving andlor the address of the new e111ployer, supervisor or owner 

and work schedule if known. Respondent shall notify the Board in writing within ten days of a 

change in nal11e, 111ailing address or phone number. 

16. Tolling of Probation. Respondent shall work at least 40 hours in each 

calendar 1110nth as a phan11acist and at least an average of 80 hours per 1110nth in any six 

consecutive months. Failure to do so will be a violation of probation. If Respondent has not 

complied with this condition during the probationary tenn, and Respondent has presented 

sufficient documentation ofhis good faith efforts to c0111ply with this condition, and ifno other 

conditions have been violated, the Board, in its discretion, may grant an extension of 

Respondent's probation period up. to one year without further hearing in order to COl11ply with 

this condition. 

17. Violation of Probation. IfRespondent violates probation in any respect, 

the Board, after giving Respondent notice and all opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation 

and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an 

accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing 

jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition to revoke probation 

or accusation is heard and decided. 

If Respondent has not c0111plied with any tenll or condition of probation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall aut0111atically be 

extended until all tenns and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as 
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deelned'appropriate to treat the failure to cOlnply as a violation of probation, to tenninate 

probation,' and to ilnpose the penalty which was stayed. 

18. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation, 

Respondent's license will be fully restored. 

******** 
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_DATED; _  . II tJ~_~~~______

l£ERB L. V{.BINBERG. Esq':--

Attorn y for Respondent 

Van teen Suzumoto & Becket LLP 

162 26th 8 treet, Suite 6000 North 

Santa Moruoa, Califonlla 90404 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

GILBERT JEENHWAR YI 
26311 Pines Estates 
Harbor City, CA 90710 

Phannacist License No. RPH 47494 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2368 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPhalmacy, Departlnent of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this Inatter. 

TIns Decision shall become effective on _---'J:=;...;u=1;;.,J..v---"'-4.<-,-:;2;;...;;;.0-,,-0,;;;;;;..2_____ 

It is so ORDERED __J___un_e_4.L-'_2_0_0_2____ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BY:~~itr 
STEVE LITSEY 
Board President 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

CHRISTINA M. NEBELING, State Bar No. 171168 
Deputy Attorhey General 

California Department of Justice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2557 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

GILBERT JEENHWAR YI 
822 Redondo Beach Blvd. 
Gardena, CA 90247 

Pharmacy License No. RPH 47494 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2368 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about August 10, 1994, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy 

License Number RPH 47494 to Gilbert Jeenhwar Yi ("Respondent"). The Pharmacy License 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

March 31,2002, unless renewed. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

JURISDICTION 


3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"), under 

the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code ("Code"). 

4. Section 4300 permits the Board to take disciplinary action to suspend or 

revoke a license or permit. 

5. Section 4301 states that the Board shall take action against any holder of 

a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud 

or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not 

limited to, any of the following: 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a 

licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, 

and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of shall be 

conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of Chapter 9 

(commencing with Section 4000) of the Business and Professions Code or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the board. 

6. Section 4022 defines "Dangerous Drugs" as any drug that is unsafe for 

self-medication and which by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on 

prescription. 

7. Section 4060 states that no person shall possess any controlled 

substance, except that furnished to a person upon the prescription of a physician or furnished 

pursuant to a drug order issued by a physician assistant pursuant or a nurse. 
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8. Section 4081 (a) states, in pertinent part, that records of manufacture and 

of sale, acquisi~ion, or, disposition of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all 

times during business hours open to inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be 

preserved for at least three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept 

by every pharmacy, or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, 

license, permit, registration who maintains a stoqk of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices. 

9. Section 4081 (b) states that the owner, officer, and partner of any 

pharmacy, wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer, or medical device retailer shall be 

jointly responsible, with the pharmacist-in-charge or exemptee, for maintaining the records and 

inventory described in this section. 

10. Section 4113(b) states that the pharmacist-in-charge shall be responsible 

for a pharmacy's compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the 

practice of pharmacy. 

11. Section 490 states that aboard may suspend or revoke a I icense on the 

ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to 

the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license was 

issued. A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a 

conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. 

12. Section 118(b) states that the suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by 

operation of law of a license issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, 

or cancellation by order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the 

written consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed, restored, 

reissued, or reinstated. 

13. Health and Safety Code section 11170 states that no person shall 

prescribe, administer, or furnish a controlled substance for himself. 

14. Health and Safety Code section 11171 states that no person shall 

prescribe, administer, or furnish a controlled SUbstance except under the conditions and in the 

manner provided by this division. 
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15. Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) states that no person shall 

obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure or attempt to procure the 

administration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud, deceit, 

misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a material fact. 

16. Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) states, in pertinent 

part that except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses any 

controlled sUbstance which is a narcotic drug, unless upon the written prescription of a 

physician licensed to practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state 

prison. 

17. Section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of the case. 

18. Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1709.1 states that the 

pharmacist-in-charge of a pharmacy shall be employed at that location and shall have 

responsibility for the daily operation of the pharmacy. 

19. Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1718 states that 

"Current Inventory" as used in section 4232 of the shall be considered to include complete 

accountability for all dangerous drugs handled by every licensee enumerated in section 4232. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

20. Dilaudid is a trade name for generic Hydromorphone which is a 

dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 and a Schedule II controlled substance under Health 

and Safety Code section 11 055(b)( 1 )(K). It is a narcotic analgesic tablet. 

DANGEROUS DRUGS 

21. "Adalat CC" is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022. 

22. "Claritin" is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022. 
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23. "Monopril" is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022. 

24. "Pravachol" is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022. 

25. "Prilosec" is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022. 

26. "Propulsid" is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022. 

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

27. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 

4300 as defined in section 4301 (I) for unprofessional conduct and section 490 in conjunction 

with Title 16, California Code of Regulations 1770 as follows: 

A. On March 7, 2000, Respondent was convicted by the Court on a plea of 

nolo contendere of one count of violation of section 487(a) of the Penal Code (grand theft) (a 

felony) in the Los Angeles Superior Court, West Judicial District of the State of California, 

County of Los Angeles, Case No. SA036944, entitled The People of the State of California v. 

Gilbert Jeenwar Vi. 

The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or between August 3, 

1997 and August 3, 1999, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of grand theft by 

embezzlement, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by 

Respondent, who on and between August 3, 1997 and August 3, 1999, and while Respondent 

was an agent, servant, and employee of Friendly Hills Healthcare Network Pharmacy did 

unlawfully take from said pharmacy money and personal property of a value of exceeding four 

hundred dollars. 

28. ,Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to sections 

4300 and 4060 as defined in section 4301 (f) for unprofessional conduct and in conjunction 

with Health and Safety Code sections 11170, 11171, 11173, and 11350(a) for possession of a 

controlled SUbstance as follows: 

A. On August 3, 1999, Culver City police officers served a search 

warrant on Respondent's vehicle and home. During the search, officers found one-8 dram 

amber vial containing 101 tablets of Dilaudid 4mg, a controlled SUbstance. The amber vial 
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contained the pharmacy label and a patient's name, and a number on the vial. In addition, 

officers recovered over 45 various types of drugs and medications, including but not limited to, 
, , 

dangerous drugs. 

29. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to 

sections 4300 as defined in section 4301 (0) for unprofessional conduct and section 4113(b) 

and 4081 (a) and (b) in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of Regulations sections 

1709.1 and 1718 in that Respondent, while pharmacist-in-charge of Friendly Hills Pharmacy 

Culver City, also known as Fox Hills Pharmacy, failed to maintain compliance and control over 

drug inventory and accurate records of acquisitions and disposition of all dangerous drugs. 

A. During the Respondent's employment at Friendly Hills Pharmacy 

Culver City, in an eighteen-month period, an audit was conducted. The audit revealed that 

Respondent did not maintain accurate records of acquisition and disposition of dangerous 

drugs as follows: 

a. 3,350 tablets of Adalat CC 60mg amounts of overage were unaccounted 

for by purchase. 

b. 3,360 tables of Adalat CC 30mg amounts of overage were unaccounted 

for by purchase. 

c. 1,154 tablets of Claritin 1 Omg were unaccounted for. 

d. 3,030 tablets of Monopril 10mg were unaccounted for. 

e. 4,250 tablets of Pravachol 20mg were unaccounted for. 

f. 5,841 tablets of Prilosec 20mg amounts of overage were unaccounted for 

by purchase. 

g. 1 ,460 tablets of Propulsid 10mg amounts of overage were unaccounted 

for by purchase. 

h. 1,820 tablets of Propulsid 20mg amounts of overage were unaccounted . 

for by purchase. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 

herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy License Number RPH 47494, issued 

to Gilbert Jeenhwar Vi; 

2. Ordering Gilbert Jeenhwar Yi to pay the Board of Pharmacy the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 9 /:;7 /01
~--~-----------------

Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

0358311 0-LA200 1 AD0440 
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